Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2011-112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 20 TO THE
CONTRACT DATED AUGUST 8, 2007, WITH GLOBETEC
CONSTRUCTION, LLC IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF $28,916.180, FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SERVICE AREA 4 & 6 STORMWATER
AND WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEMS; ADJUSTING THE
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY A DEDUCTIVE AMOUNT OF $387,581.33 IN
FAVOR OF THE CITY; ADJUSTING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN
ADDITIVE AMOUNT OF §106,532.82 IN FAVOR OF GLOBETEC
CONSTRUCTION, LLC; ADDING 533 DAYS TO MAKE THE FINAL
COMPLETION DATE OCTOBER 31, 2011; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in August of 2007 the City of Marathon (“City”) entered into a contract with
Globetec Construction, LLC (“Globetec™) for Construction of the Service Areas 4 & 6 stormwater
and wastewater collection systems (“Contract”); and

WHEREAS, proposed Change Order Number 20 with Globetec closes out the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
Section 2. Change Order No. 20, to the Contract between the City and Globetec
attached hereto as “Exhibit A,” is hereby approved. The City Manager ts authorized to execute the

Change Order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 22" DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2011.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

B "

Pete Worthington, Mgg’or

AYES: Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Worthington
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN:  None

ATTEST:

j?ﬂof@f‘ oo u

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIAN%E OFTHE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

8
by -
". 4




EXHIBIT #A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO.___ 20

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area 4 & 6 Wastewater and Stormwater Project Contract dated
Augast 8, 2047, in the amount of $28,916,180

ENGINEER: Weiler Eagineering Corporation
CONTRACTOR: Globetee Construetion, LLC

DATE: November 2, 2011

This Change Qrder will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as sot forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the ftems set forth an
Exhibit “A™ uttached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof,

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $.28,916,180.00  under the Agreement will be changed
by this Change Crder, and (b} the schedule for performance of Work witl be changed by this Change Order,
Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages, or time exlensions in
connection with the above-referenced changes, Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall caver the performance of, and payment for, any work
authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in
the Agreement. This change order amends the contract by: 1) Changes the {inal compiction date to October 31,
2011 2) Reduces the contract value by $323,247.77 through final unit quantity balancing; 3) Reduces the contract
amount by $170,866.18 for credit due; 4) Raises the contract amount by $106,532.82 for substantiated claims

received.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein,

THE CITY OF MARATHON CONTRACTOR
a Florida municipal corporation

By: o By } e

sadtion
Pape Vol §



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Change Qrder No, —

Project Title Aread & 6 Collection System Project
Bid No. N/A

Owner: City of Marathon

Contractor, GlobeTec Construction, LLC
Agreement Date: August 8, 2007

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,

SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern alt work under this Change Ordes.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

{(h Original Contract Price

(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
3 Total Proposed Change in Contract Price

(4 New Contract Price (Item 2 + {tem 3)

AREAA

$31,127.436.36
$_-387.381.33
530,739.855.03

(3 Origlnal Contract Time — Substantial Compietion

(%) Original Contract Time - Final Completion

(7N Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
(%) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time

(%) New Contract Time (Item 6+ Lem 7Y

(10y  Original Contract Substantial Completion Date

(tty  New Contract Substantial Completion Date

{12)  Qriginal Contract Final Completion Dats

(13)  New Contract Final Completion Date

AREA G .

720 Days

780 Days

938 Days

1491 Days
September 20, 2009
September 1, 2011
November 19, 2009
October 31, 2011

(14y  Original Contract Thne - Subsgrantial Completion

{13)  Qriginal Contract Time -~ Final Completion

10y Current Contracl Time {Adjusted by Previcus Change Qrders)
(37 Towl Proposed Change in Contract Time

{18y New Contact Time (Jtem 6+ Ttem N

c1g9r Original Coniract Substantial Comypfetion Pate

() Mew Contraet Substantind Completion Bate

20 Onginad Condract Flaal Completion ate

2y Mew Contenet Flaal Completion Date

i,
i
3

et (I8N0

Page 2 of §




EXHIBIT “A”

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 ~ Unit Quantity Balancing Changes

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Seope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:
Change in Contraet Time:

Balancing change of contract guantities to match final installed
quantities for bid iterns and Change Orders [ through 18.

To adjust the contact quantitics to the actual final instalied
quantities so that the rotal Contract Amount nrinus Amount Farned
will result in a balance of $0.00 and to adjust the contract time to
colncide with contract closure.  See Attachment A for detailed
backup.

NIA

-§323,247.77
Aread - 333 Days, Area 6 - 531 Days

ITEM 2 ~ Deduction of Credits Due to the City

Deseription of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Worle
Chaage in Contract Price:

Change in Contraet Time:

Adjusting the Contract Amount by subtracting credits due 1o the
Clty.

Negotiated reductions in price and adjustiments to amounts carned
that are not included in the Unit Quantity Balaneing Change need
to be applicd 10 the Amount Earned in order for the City to receive
the credits due. See Attachment B for details,

N/A

A ET70,866.38

0 Days

L N S TI R T ITT
ety U NG

Page Yaf 5



ITEM 3 - Payment for Additional Work Performed

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Worls
Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Provide payment to Globetee for work performed that was not
included in Unit Quantities or previous change orders.

After completion of work, Globetee fifed claims for work that they
claim was performed on behalf of the City but for which they were
not compensated.  The Engineer evaluated all the claims and
determined that some had merit. The Engineer has caleulated the
payment due. This change item adds the payment for this work o

the Earmed Amount,

$106,532.82

{ Day

See Attachment C for details

Corte Cinea & Coree de Duna M & Besuriace

'

mda de Bougmnyille M & Hesurtace

Ao, Uoncreie b

St HYAGH

Page 4 af 5

AREA 4 & 6§ CHANGE ORDER HISTORY
Change in Change in
No. Description Congtract Price | Contract Time
Sombrero 3lvd. Road Repair
Adrport FM/Elee Work
1 tynmead Area Road Replacement 3 69,002.32 0 [Days
Tingler Rd. Improvements
o Asphalt Leveling Course
122" St, Ocean Road Reconstruction
2 Louisa St. & 39 St Intersection $361.230.00 0 Days
City Mavina Lift Statton & Force Main
Sombrero Blvd. Road Raising
3 Copa cl’O'm West Road Raising $602.059.00 O Davs
Avenue K ' ’
Lynmead Stormwater Modification
Avenida Primiceria Road Raising
4 Cammino dc[ Vicntos' Road Recorsstruc:tion $247.730.12 0 Days
Bulevar de Pabmas Read Reconstruction
P : Avenue H Road Reconstruction
o B TIME EXTENSION ONLY
' Sorabwrero Blvd, Foualization Pipe !
| Sombrero Blvd. Geotex Road Reconsuuction
: Praibage Struciure Adjusiments ! !
6 1 Sombrers Blvd, Ml & Resurluce 5200852 0 Days |
E i
i i




3104550

0 Days

7 S1Y St Guif - Relocate Cateh Basin
8 Sombrero Blvd, Changes & Overlay Bike Path $649,632.20 0 Days
Q Additional 3" Connection at Dockside Lounye $ 16,119.39 0 Days
10 TIME EXTENSION ONLY $ 0.00 A6 - 127 Days
11| TIME EXTENSION ONLY § 000 0 s
Area 6 1).5.-1 Redesign
Ave D Injection Well Abandonment o e , B
2 Drainage Structure Adjustments -$326.574.61 A6 - 125 Days
Quantity Under-run Adjustments
13 Avenue K Deductive Scope of Work -£161,199.58 0 Days
Area 3 Work Shift to Area 4
) Cafle Ensueno Injection Well Abandonment I ‘ o
4 Loggerhead Ln. Resident Change Modification 5275,190.06 A4 - 122 Days
US-1 Additional 4™ Sewer Crossing
I35 Spoonbill Sewer/Storm Lateral Modification 5 3.617.33 0 Days
14 Asphalt Patch Restoration - 3 1™ & 52" §t, § 13,300.00 A4 - 3 Days
46" St. Asphalt Restoration
42" $1. Warer Main Replacement
17 3% 81 Wendy's Sewer Connection Relocation $154,744.29 A4+ 23 Days
Sea Dell Motel Additional Sewer Connection
37" $t. Sewer Redesign/Area 3 Work to Area 4
i8 Area 6 US-1 Redesinn - Water Main Conflicts $425.006,52 A0 - 38 Days
19 Peduction for Production of Record Drawings S$144,134.00 ) Days
Unit Quantity Balancing Changes -$323.247.77 A4 T T
2 Deduction of Cradits Due City -5170,866.38 ::2—":3’2 g‘z:
- Payment for Additional Work $106.532.82 ce R
Total CO#1Y | .5387,581.33

TOTAL - Change Ouders to Date

51,823,675.03

TOTAL TIME EXTFENSTON

Area 4

Area ¢

1491 Days

1308 Days

Section WG

Prge 5 of 3




RPIERLS SH Lol
Ceezind o L

¢ Quantties Adjustmant

e Qider Ny 28 Atrachmaeat A"

- CONTRACT [ - AMOLNT  J€luaet
MSTALLED QROLR
UHITEGST | maly ary AMQUNT PLACED VY| GUANGY 0K ARCGUNY
Y AT V1, BA0,80000] ¢ I HGR 10060 ir?
auu'TnJM A R T MR
s/ 0] W7 §211,250.00) $1112,530,00)
S| £754,400.00 5267, 700.00] s
| B $3.5,000 00 345000 90) 1]
3 % s 1 00 00| ¥ it ()ﬁu.ﬂ_ll{ At $3.010
T jau} 561, 106.00) o aidan gyt i
18 a0 SO0 ‘
jT ALhy) L0 u{s* I T EF AR A 30,500 ad
0% 23 ¥ 42, 126,80 1o} 41 S )
U i 3i) <10, 208.60F i R
T SHa, sl
S5005 b2 L) - BALOHOI0F s 00 [ | | phsau
smTEII (] 7 §4.2.180.00 §74 oo aig] FEE] O £ T X
i 01
R Xl 00,0 39 0af 1 N0
3145002 P RS0 [TANLITNE) A 3300
; s.,- 97, 305.40 T A FIERTTE
g SLO0000 . $luson SO O 3 PR
7 7 414 5iH 00 €14 (U | U\’ ) JU IJII
1 L s8] Qi -
1400 2| YOI S 1yG.080.00] PELORTIRTE
100 O3} 80,6l S £ 1
550 15 o _piN4,G60 Goj

oo BEEAOT)

e 50,

s X 34240650
%1 ﬁ QD PR TR
0! 040,04

Janu gt PRARL N
3365 %0 A0 e il

$119 908 05

;Nll (!IIE} u[)

040

\‘?U Uﬂb (l\! .

$13H N an 51t 0
3 139 200 .00 $h.00]
R I L% i

L4 g A

YR

L2001 000,50

% 37, 80! Uf)

WIS RT LA Y|
336,553 90 izm:l

12, 0018 3130000
. S ANGANGOG] u iy PR Rt
i P AT 31k, 00100 BN Y W 11
3 EIVEECTTITY M WRE ) e T
] 950,000,411 £950.00m,60 10!
4000 3100
YY) siaasgaol __ esisdonof
2 ¥1¢, 30 44 ¢itata on
FEa) "%, 200 uoﬁ N iz o0
¥ 3420000 1,300 09
E} $43, 7000 0.0 iy HERLCE)
Y Y] EERICED
2 LS .. -
1 $19,400.40) [} JiLO0:
i BRI i 15000
{ 1 1 i
119,250 600 40§17, 153 30000 $3, L41,460,00)
H .
51060 VG| AT U0 W £, el 0 112
ETr R §103,058.60 Bt 3G %
4 7 g “169] Y 12,008 69, 523,040 B0 A
freias] 31045 AT N T ) 6
& ¥ 511 00,4t 0 ARG i $9.00
A 9 THF ang G 1 0 2ay
$4M0 0 150 4 5K, ‘:UG oi) a0 130
(i)
34 €I T18s0 EYr 42itd nnf; mﬂ PO Cr.nui_, D | BYENEIN
[RIEY i 1y £55,100.90 10, Ch8.00 247] 313,350 00,
L1 b 0.0
[ 10 35, 048] 3 o 50,09
1)) 7| $ 45,000.40 4
: | 5 1, a0 L] .
YD 10} 11 senaunao| 1
FER LY el ¥ 350 030 Doy 3
Svoca | B 7 146, 405 310 X T
S 4] B3 P 32 000.00] § 28 A00,L0 it
Lol AT h 5 ROGON N EOS .00 Ed]
FEE P s AT $3i1 000001 Yrid Bl
I Yi0: Wi 5,200 00 PRI I L)
| Eiwo 0a] ] 3 430,660 O $30,000.00 u 15.01]
e IR T PR TEXT: MR SWT P IO 61 FXTAY Y
. 08 t 1), L5164 36000 FTZRIR N sh L0
S { 25 - 513,504, 419, 20000 13 2h Mnan
$6n 04 at 3¢ 5,50 £0; $4 43400 .
11145 [§} ] LI G0 s 50,00 15
SL70 ) H 3 344,008 06 7
29060 00 1 ) §134,008.00 0,
327000 3 3 k) £11 000 u: FH1,060 B0. i)
A0 60 3 1 SALO00 G0 +114,000. 00 )]
530 064 up; k) 4 1120004 00 ) nogao] 1]
54 200 o 3 2 30,564 00 120, 1080-90 i)
FEEL I N2 YD W T T IO I IO
0 IS [ PRI 331,51 il oA
$200 G 14 i $ 1408 1) 25,000,048 ] BTN L3
53132050 G 3 i 11.130,860.00 a0, 16,001 0 0 343 9
1 A DR ) 4 : 350080000 sfial Yoo, 08 ) 3 9l
T ARE Rﬂﬁ
$9,651,380.00] B3- i 1Y6;837.00
Aica & 2 G Tolait S74,980 100,00 | 35 650,083.00 T§3,423,007,00
12,555,391, 361  35.155,290.40 $2,99%,849.23
IR ST 56 $31,013,30098

Unit Quantity Balancing Change Order Totat

-$323,247.17



Change Order #20 - Atachment "B"
Giobetae Claims for Marathon Areas 4 and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Coliection System Projects.

Amount
Cilaimed

Amount
Recommended

Comment

$56,821.54

$6.00

Contract atiows UP TO 109, each for Profit and Qverhead for a
total of 209%. Globetec only requested 15%. Change order was
approved and executed by both parties. Stands as executed.

$157,065.25

$8,335.00

+  Recommend approval for $1060 for pump truck expenses

»  Claim of $14,285.76 for concrete ramp restoration is not
supported. Based on average cost per cubic yard for
formed and placed concrete in the area, $7335.00 is
recommended.

+  Recommend $0.00 compensation for equipment repairs
by Vermeer. Repair work not consistent with damage due
to electrical contact.

* Possible compensation of $2934.79 for repairs to
unmarked conduit may be claimed against property
owner. Civil matter.

fonal asphalt at 1220 S

$5.904.00 |

$6.00

Job was unit cost based on SY. Road was to be rebuilt to original
grades. Additional asphalt was allegedly used to adjust grade to
match existing driveways, correction elevation deficiencies in
lower lifts. Non-compensable

witive $-80 Grade

ISEent

$4,716.00

$0.00

Instatied 9/15/08 at design elevation (existing grade before road |
work). After road bed was re-worked, the structure was no
longer at grade and had to be adjusted. Adjustment was a result
of Globetec’s grading work. Non-campensable.

i 37 connection at

$30,435.35

$0.00

3" vacuum connections are at a unit cost of $400 each. This was
paid at unit cost. No backup for any additional or unusuai
conditions provided. No additional compensation recommended.

1onal drainage atave F

$42,713.45

$0.00

Change # 23, 177 LF of 18" perforated pipe @ $109/LF =
$19,293.00, 5-98 = $4,000.00. Paid as quantities. No additional
compensation recommmended




¢ Cladms tor Marathon Areas 4 and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Prejects.

’- rat Ave. G $22,256.47 | $0.80 [ 22 LF of 18" perforated pipe @ $109/LF = $6,398.00, paid as
guantities. No additional compensation recommended

i g Pwaork st Cocoplum $7,008.87 | $0.00 1 No backup provided. Rework was not the responsibility of the
City. Non-compensable ]

2 Siit Fence/Erosion $152,162.38 $0.00 | Section 00700 reguirves that the Contractor confine work to the
ROW, protect property of others and comply with all regulatory
requirements. Technical Specifications require the Contractor
maintain sediment and erosion control at all times. Known

, requirements at the time of bid. Non-compensable.
sch Restoration | $246,615.00 $70,048.50 | See spreadsheet
. wedesizn changes
g ve Bedding Material $492,100.38 $0.G0 | WEC inspectors do not direct the Work. "Excess bedding” was
coniract bedding #57 rock elected to be used by Giobetec in lieu of dewatering the
, trenches. Means and methods choice, non-compensabie.

& ional Survey Work $9,225.00 $0.00 | it is the contractor’s responsibility to properly stake out the
project. It was determined that the gravity services were being
place incorrectly, landing within private property or not adjacent
to properties. L

7 veie Reconstruction at $20,885.40 $0.00 | Swales were not satisfactorily constructed per previously agreed

el Vientos, 419 5t upon criteria. Did not provide positive drainage as verified by
WEC survey. Rework needed due to unacceptable construction
o B hy GT subcontractor is Non-Compensable,
g 1al 125" infleu of 17 $331,160.51 $0.00 | A credit of $65,000 was given to the City for reducing the bid

wh work fO}' entlire

N
3

asphalt requirements from 1.5" of S-1 for patch and 1.5" 0f S-3 for
overlay to 1" each. In summer of 2009, the City instructed
Globetec to place 1.25 inches of $-1, increasing the thickness of
patch ONLY by 0.25". In late October, 2009 WEC instructed
Globetec to begin placing 0,757 of 5-3 in lieu of 17 to offset the
extra tonnage. It is not credibie that the 0.25" decrease in fuil
overlay vardage did not offset 3 months of 0.25" patch only




Giobeige Claims for Marathon

Areas 4 and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Projects.

vardage. The City may be due 3 credit for the overiay tonnage
reduction.

TWM at $56,83552 %0.00 : The location of the water mains and the materiais of construction
ation of were known to Globetec prior to proposing the roadbed
replacement Change Order since they had already instatied the
sanitary and storm components. Meeting notes show that WEC
directed Globetec to protect the 27 pipe but Globetec elected to
abandon the 2” to expedite the reconstruction of the roadbed.
- Means and methods choice by Globetee, Nen-compensable
equirements | $1,205,015.75 $0.00 | The bid documents clearly state that the FDOT requirements are
: to be followed, Giobetec submitted proposed MOT plans for
i review and approval. WEC and City required Gleobetec to follow
the approved MOT plans that they had submitted. Nothing
beyond standard FDOT 600 Series was required. Non-
: compensable.

g and Storage of all $386,473.34 | $0.00 { Globetec did not declare the material to be excess but hauled it to
d msterial beyond their yard for processing and use in the project as backfiil. The
cuzi obiigations ! contract documents clearly stare that the excavated material is to

be used in the project unless declared excess, at which time the
City may etect to receive the {ill, with Globetec moving it
anywhere designated within the City limits. Moving the fill from
the peoint of excavation to their yard prior to declaring it excess
| does not quaiify as moving it once at City direction. Non-
o o compensable.
I wvacudm main $38,053.99 $0.00 | The condition was known prior to bid. Globetec was free to
at Sombrers Beach propose an alternative to flushing and final 4-hour test without
using the vacuum pumps at the WWTP but did not do so. Non-
~ compensable.
$44.984 51 $17,263.54 | Cost of adjusting rings, $8,040.00 is compensable. The T&M

claimed for installation is not credible. Assume 8 hours per




ey .

Gicheres Clobms for Marathon Areas 4 and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Projects.

-

adjustiment. Only 5 adjustments needed due to City’s requested
leveling course, 3 were already too low. Recommend T&M of
$5513.33. Add profit, overhead, bonds and insurance for a total
recommended compensation of $17,263.54

$10,455.00

$0.00

See Section 60300 Article 7.4 and 00700 85 4.2.3. Non-
compensable

consiruction anti-ficating

ces for Type A vaguum

$116,468.42

$0.00

Insufficient ballast was a result of Globeted's construction. The
requirement to follow the Flood Plain Management requirements
can't be waived. Adequate anti-floatation is not optional. Non-
compensable,

$28,746.94

$6.00

The sink-hole formation was a result of a latent defect in the
instaliation of the storm pipe iateral connection. That defective
work was performed by Globetec under another contract. See
Section 0700 S8 12.9. Non-compensable as this was a latent
defectin Globetec’s priorwork,.

$498,197.97

$0.00

The use of flowable fill in Heu of compacted trench backfill and
limerock was an option selected by Globetec, not directed by the
City or Engineer. Means and methods. Non-compensable

$11,231.05

$2,369.00

T&M is excessive. Our records show that the mainline crew kept
working, two men spent one hour cutting and plugging the line
on 3/31/08 and end of day, and two men made tie-in in two
hours, morning of 4/1/08. Previously submitted pricing in Letter
1407 / 00025 is recommended.

ngion intersection

$11,231.05

$0.00

Shown on plans as bid with instructions to perforn tie-in.
Known at time of bid. Non-compensable

sif Course Driveway at

] C WESTIGT Lang

£6,178.95

$0.60

Swale was shown on plans passing through driveway. Known at
time of bid. Globetec only constructed stabiiized swale, did not
install pipe. Non-compensable i




Ciobetac Claling lor Marathon Areas 4 and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Projects.

$6,137.53

$0.00 i

Abandonment of the well on Avenue D was paid as part of Change |
Order No. 12 in the ameount of $8,979.00. This amount was ;
intended to compensate for removal of the well controf structure
tollowed by filling and abandonment of the well. No further
compensation due.

$146,108.63

$0.00 |

i arises. Also, should have been notified of the discrepancy prior

Conflicting specifications. More restrictive applies when conflict

to bid, per contract documents. This issue has been previously
addressed. Non-compensable

2 rEpairs at

73 Overseas

$11,161.96

$1,871.27

Repaortedly damaged by City’s electrical contractor. However,
T&M claim is not credible. Based on crew size, equipment needs
and time worked, recommend $1,817.27, :

$5.116.89 |

$2,405.08

T&M as provided is not credible. Based on manpower and
equaipment needs, compensation of $2,405.08 is recommended
for this longer than average vacuum lateral conpection

of 3" connection to

A s T T
U BT svd-oa

$8,402.23

$2,104.45

T&M as provided is not credible. Based on manpower and
equipment needs, compensation of $2,104.45 for this longer than |
average vacuum lateral is recommended :

$112,799.24

$0.00

Faited to test iower lifts per contract requirements necessitating
retesting. Non-compensable

$114,971.54

$0.00

No testing records, claim is unsupported. Non-compensable. !

$436.667.87

$0.00

19" vacuum main was found to be retrograde, had beliies.
Defective work. Non-Compensable. Previously addressed.

$334,475.88

$0.00

Correction of defects due to Globetec instailation is Non-
Compensable. If Globetec contends that some repairs were
necessitated by damage done by others, specifics must be
provided separately from this general contention.

$104,396.84




: Amount | Amount Comment
| Claimed Recommended
‘ $8,161.00 | $2,135.98  Work crew consisted of 4 men and a backbioe, accept 7 hours
165 Days 1 Day | work and 0.4 of the mobilization.
damage.
stary claiv and time .
on Record $84,562.50 $0.00 | Satisfactory record drawings, as required by the contract, we
0 Days | not provided by Globetec. The cost of praducing record
drawings was incidental to the cost of the work and no
additional payment for any claimed effort is due. Globetec has
failed to produce record drawings for either Areas 4 or 6.
punchiist $75,805.08 $0.09 : The work on 120tk St. Gulf and on 298¢ Avenue was required to
120% Street 420 days 0 days | correct deficiencies in the work. The curb replacement and
stary and time other work was to be performed as restoration to the pipe
vwork, Correcting the deficiencies at no cost to Owner is a ;
condition of the contract. i
$91,697.00 $0.00 | No compensation or time is due for correction of deficiencies or |
26 days § Days | for completion of punchlist items. The punchlist items were a i
resuit of Giobetec’s work and were not caused by other as
e . _ claimed.
Toral of Additiopal Claims | $260,225.68 $2,135.98 | Additional Recommended Compensation
. e 611 Days 1 Day
revious Claims 1 $5,162,783.81 | $104,396.84 | Originat Recommended Compensation
0 Days 0 Day
Tatal of All Claims | $5,423,009.49 | $106,532.82 | Total Recommended Compensation
e 611 Days 1 Day :




@ Grder #20 Auachment “¢”
gual Tredits Due the City of Marathon

e Description { Units | Explanation |

CAves 4 Asphalt Credit | LS | Asphalt roadway trench repair change of scope: no separate bid | $44,200.00

itetn assigned - incidental to pipeline construction
Asphalt roadway trench repair change of scope: no separate bid | $20,800.00
item assigned - incidental to pipeline construction
LF 531 feet of vacuum main on US1 were verified double paid: once | $37,170.00
in guantities and once via change order- 5331LF x $70/LF ]
LF 1 529 feet of vacuum main on UST were verified double paid: once | $42,320.00
in guantities and once via change order- 529LF x $80/LF

CZ Darea d dsphalt Credic LS

5 a4 Pay ltem #38 LF | Asphalt quantities were verified double paid: Copa D’0Oro 11525Y | $25,710.00
_ _ and Avendia Primiciera 8158Y = {1152+815}x$13/SY
P81 Avea 4 Change Order #3 LF | Change order #3 total completed was $56,637.62 however $666.38
L i $57.304.00 was paid. An overpayment of $666.38

e o 8 o T e e L

5 TOTAL CREDIT DUE | $170,866.38




